SCOPE:   IMPROVED 8-CHANNEL/DUAL 4-CHANNEL
                 CMOS ANALOG MULTIPLEXER
     Device Type                    Generic Number                  Circuit Function
          01       DG408A(x)/883B                  8-Channel Analog Multiplexer
          02    DG409A(x)/883B                  Dual 4-Channel Analog Multiplexer
    Case Outline(s).   The case outlines shall be designated in Mil-Std-1835 and as follows:
          Outline Letter           Mil-Std-1835                         Case Outline           Package Code
                K  GDIP1-T16 or CDIP2-T16      16 LEAD CERDIP              J16

---------------------------- Electrical Characteristics of  DG408A/DG409A/883B 19-0088 Rev. C
Page  4  of 7
ORDERING INFORMATION:
DG408AL/883B        16 FLATPACK DG409AL/883B         16 FLATPACK
DG408AK/883B        16 CDIP DG409AK/883B         16 CDIP
DG408AZ/883B        20 LCC DG409AZ/883B          20 LCC
TRUTH TABLE                                                             TERMINAL CONNECTION
A2 A1 A0 EN
DG408A
ON SWITCH
TERMINAL
NUMBER
01
DG408A
01
DG408A
02
DG409A
02
DG409A
X X X 0 None F16 & J16 20LCC F16 & J16 20LCC
0 0 0 1 1 1 A0 NC A0 NC
0 0 1 1 2 2 EN A0 EN A0
0 1 0 1 3 3 V- EN V- EN
0 1 1 1 4 4 S1 V- S1a V-
1 0 0 1 5 5 S2 S1 S2a S1a
1 0 1 1 6 6 S3 NC S3a NC
1 1 0 1 7 7 S4 S2 S4a S2a
1 1 1 1 8 8 D S3 Da S3a
9 S8 S4 Db S4a
DG409 10 S7 D S4b Da
A1 A0 EN ON SWITCH 11 S6 NC S3b NC
X X 0 None 12 S5 S8 S2b Db
0 0 1 1 13 V+ S7 S1b S4b
0 1 1 2 14 GND S6 V+ S3b
1 0 1 3 15 A2 S5 GND S2b
1 1 1 4 16 A1 NC A1 NC
17 V+ S1b
18 GND V+
19 A2 GND
20 A1 A1
---------------------------- Electrical Characteristics of  DG408A/DG409A/883B 19-0088 Rev. C
Page  5  of 7
QUALITY ASSURANCE
Sampling and inspection procedures shall be in accordance with  MIL-Prf-38535, Appendix A as specified in Mil-
Std-883.